

2005

Assuming That The Principle Of Complementarity Applies To Security Council Referrals To The ICC, How Should The ICC Assess Whether The Sudan's Investigative And Prosecution Efforts Meet The Complementarity Principle?

Helen Sullivan

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos

 Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [International Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Sullivan, Helen, "Assuming That The Principle Of Complementarity Applies To Security Council Referrals To The ICC, How Should The ICC Assess Whether The Sudan's Investigative And Prosecution Efforts Meet The Complementarity Principle?" (2005). *War Crimes Memoranda*. 152.
https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos/152

This Memo is brought to you for free and open access by the War Crimes at Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in War Crimes Memoranda by an authorized administrator of Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons.

CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
INTERNATIONAL WAR CRIMES RESEARCH LAB

MEMORANDUM FOR THE
INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT

ISSUE:

ASSUMING THAT THE PRINCIPLE OF COMPLEMENTARITY APPLIES TO SECURITY
COUNCIL REFERRALS TO THE ICC, HOW SHOULD THE ICC ASSESS WHETHER THE
SUDAN'S INVESTIGATIVE AND PROSECUTION EFFORTS MEET THE
COMPLEMENTARITY PRINCIPLE?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS..... 1

A. Issue..... 1

B. Summary of Conclusions..... 1

1. The limited evidence available suggests that the Government of Sudan is unwilling to genuinely prosecute individuals for the grave international crimes that were committed in Darfur..... 1

2. The Government of Sudan is unable to genuinely prosecute individuals for war crimes and crimes against humanity committed in Darfur..... 2

3. The situation in Darfur can also be evaluated according to the provisions of Articles 17(1)(b)-(d) to determine whether the case would be admissible to the ICC for prosecution..... 2

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. The Sudanese civil war..... 4

B. Darfur..... 5

C. The Sudanese legal system..... 9

III. LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 11

A. The ICC’s potential role in ensuring accountability for crimes committed in Darfur..... 11

1. Criminal jurisdiction of the Court..... 11

a. Crimes against humanity..... 12

b. War crimes..... 13

2. Article 17 of the Rome Statute governs the evaluation of the inadmissibility of a case to the ICC..... 14

3. Under Article 17, the Sudan is unwilling and unable to genuinely prosecute individuals for crimes committed in Darfur..... 16

a.	The Sudan is unwilling to genuinely prosecute individuals for crimes committed in Darfur.	16
(1)	The legal proceedings may be intended to shield the individuals concerned from criminal responsibility for crimes that fall within the ICC’s jurisdiction.	16
(a)	Prosecutions in the Special Courts and the Specialised Court.	19
(b)	Prosecutions in the Special War Crimes Courts for Darfur.	22
(c)	The committees against rape.	26
(2)	There has not been an unjustifiable delay in the legal proceedings.	28
(3)	The proceedings have not been conducted independently or impartially or in a manner that is consistent with the intent to bring the accused to justice.	29
b.	The Government is unable to genuinely carry out legal proceedings in connection with crimes committed in Darfur.	31
(1)	Rules and Procedures of the Special Courts.	32
(2)	Rules and Procedures of the Specialised Court in South Darfur.	34
(3)	Rules and Procedures of the Special War Crimes Courts for Darfur.	36
(4)	The Criminal Act of 1991.	39
(a)	The Criminal Code does not sufficiently provide for the prosecution of international crimes, such as war crimes and crimes against humanity.	40
(b)	The Criminal Code does not comply with international law.	47
(5)	The Criminal Procedure Act of 1991.	49
(6)	The National Security Forces Act of 1999.	53
(7)	The Evidence Act of 1993.	55
4.	It is necessary to evaluate Darfur under the remaining provisions of Article 17 to determine whether the case is admissible to the ICC for prosecution.	57
a.	The little information that is available suggests that the Sudan has made a disingenuous decision not to prosecute any individuals.	58

b. Under Article 17(1)(c), the persons concerned have not already been tried for conduct that is the subject of the complaint to the ICC. 58

c. Under Article 17(1)(d), the case is of sufficient gravity to justify further action by the ICC. 61

IV. CONCLUSIONS..... 61

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Other International Instruments

1. African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, Feb. 18, 1986, 21 I.L.M. 58.
2. Arab Charter on Human Rights, Council of the League of Arab States, reprinted in 18 Hum. Rts. L.J. 151 (*adopted* Sept. 15, 1994).
3. Cairo Declaration on Human Rights, Organization of the Islamic Conference, 19th Islamic Conference of Foreign Ministers (*adopted* Aug. 5, 1990).
4. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment and Punishment, June 4, 1986, G.A. res. 39/46, [annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)].
5. Convention on the Rights of the Child, Aug. 3, 1990, G.A. res. 44/25, [annex, 44 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49) at 167], U.N. Doc. A/44/49.
6. The Criminal Act of 1991 (Sudan).
7. The Criminal Procedure Act of 1991 (Sudan) (English and Arabic versions).
8. The Evidence Act, 1993 (Sudan).
9. The Judiciary Act, 1976 (Sudan).
10. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, March 18, 1986, U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.
11. Joint Communiqué between the Government of Sudan and the United Nations on the Occasion of the Visit of the Secretary General to Sudan (July 3, 2004).
12. Protocol between the Government of the Sudan (GoS) and the Sudan People's Liberation Army (SPLM/A) on Power Sharing (*signed on* May 26, 2004).
13. Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, *adopted* July 17, 1998, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9 (*entered into force* July 1, 2002).
14. SUDAN DRAFT INTERIM CONST. (2005).
15. The Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, April 18, 1990, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8 I.L.M. 679.

U.N. Resolutions and Documents

16. S.C. Res. 1564, U.N. SCOR, 5040th mtg, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1564 (2004).
17. S.C. Res. 1593, U.N. SCOR, 5158th mtg, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1593 (2005).

18. *Interim report of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the situation of human rights in the Sudan*, U.N. GAOR, 57th Sess., Agenda Item 111(c), U.N. Doc. A/57/326 (Aug. 2002).
19. *Monthly Report of the Secretary-General on Darfur*, pursuant to S.C. Res. 1556, 1564, 1574 and 1590, U.N. Doc. S/2005/523 (Aug. 2005).
20. *Monthly Report of the Secretary-General on Darfur*, pursuant to S.C. Res. 1556, 1564, 1574 and 1590, U.N. Doc. S/2005/592 (Sept. 2005).
21. *Report of the independent expert on the situation of human rights in the Sudan*, U.N. Commission on Human Rights, 61st Sess., Agenda Item 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/11 (Feb. 2005).
22. *Report of the International Commission of Inquiry on Darfur to the United Nations Secretary-General*, pursuant to S.C. Res. 1564, U.N. Doc. S/2005/60 (Jan. 2005).
23. *Report of the Prosecutor of the International Criminal Court, Mr. Luis Moreno Ocampo, to the Security Council*, pursuant to S.C. Res. 1592 (2005).
24. *Report of the Secretary-General on the Sudan*, pursuant to S.C. Res. 1556, 1564 and 1574, U.N. Doc. S/2005/10 (Jan. 7, 2005).
25. *Report of the Special Rapporteur, 'Civil and Political Rights, including the question of Disappearances and Summary Executions,' U.N. Commission on Human Rights, 61st Sess., Agenda Item 11*, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/7/Add.2 (Aug. 6, 2004).
26. *Statement of Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the situation of human rights in the Sudan, 'Question of the Violation of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms in any part of the world,' U.N. Commission on Human Rights, 59th Sess., Agenda Item 9*, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/42 (Jan. 2003).
27. *Statement of Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the situation of human rights in the Sudan*, U.N. Commission on Human Rights, 59th Sess., Agenda Item 9, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/42 (March 2003).
28. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (June 9, 2005).
29. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (June 12, 2005).
30. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (June 23, 2005).
31. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (July 7, 2005).
32. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (Aug. 30, 2005).
33. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (Sept. 6, 2005).
34. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (Sept. 11, 2005).
35. *U.N. Sudan Situation Report*, U.N. Mission in Sudan (Sept. 19, 2005).

Tribunal Cases and Rules

36. *Rutaganda*, ICTR Trial Chamber, ICTR-96-3, § 35 (Dec. 6, 1999).
37. *Kunarac et al.*, ICTY Trial Chamber, IT-96-23&23/1, § 387 (Feb. 22, 2001).
38. ICTY Rules of Procedure and Evidence, rev. 36, Rule 42(A)(iii) (July 21, 2005).

Treatises and Books

39. Flavia Lattanzi, *The International Criminal Court and National Jurisdictions*, in THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A CHALLENGE TO IMPUNITY (Mauro Politi & Giuseppe Nesi eds., 2001).
40. KRISTINA MISKOWIAK, THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: CONSENT, COMPLEMENTARITY AND COOPERATION (DJØF Publishing, 2000).
41. Mauro Politi, *The Rome Statute of the ICC: Rays of Light and Some Shadows*, in THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A CHALLENGE TO IMPUNITY (Mauro Politi & Giuseppe Nesi eds., 2001).
42. 1 THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A COMMENTARY (Antonio Cassese, Paola Gaeta, & John R.W.D. Jones eds., 2002).
43. WILLIAM A. SCHABAS, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT, 66-70, (Cambridge University Press, 2001).

Journals and Law Review Articles

44. Adam M. Abdelmoula, *The 'fundamentalist' agenda for human rights: the Sudan and Algeria*, Arab Studies Quarterly (Winter 1996).
45. Mahnoush H. Arsanjani & W. Michael Reisman, *The Law-in-Action of the International Criminal Court*, 99 Am. J. Int'l L. 385 (April 2005).
46. Kent Benedict Gravelle, *Islamic Law in Sudan: A Comparative Analysis*, 5 ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (Fall 1998).
47. Philippe Kirsch, *The International Criminal Court: A New and Necessary Institution Meriting Continued International Support*, 28 Fordham Int'l L.J. 292, 300 (Jan. 2005).

Miscellaneous

48. *Amnesty International*, Sudan, Darfur: No one to complain to, AFR 54/138/2004 (Dec. 2004).
49. *Amnesty International*, Darfur: Incommunicado detentions, torture and special courts – Memorandum to the Sudanese government and the Sudanese Commission of Inquiry, AFR 54/058/2004 (June 8, 2004).
50. *Amnesty International*, Memorandum to the National Constitutional Review Commission, AFR 54/049/2005 (May 2005).

51. *Amnesty International*, Sudan: Who will answer for the crimes?, AFR 54/006/2005 (2005).
52. *Damanga Statement: Show Trials are not substitutes for International Criminal Courts*, SUDAN TRIB., Aug. 24, 2005.
53. Katharine Houreld, *First the women are raped, then they are jailed, fined*, THE GLOBE & MAIL (SUDAN TRIB.), March 5, 2005.
54. *Human Rights Watch*, Darfur Destroyed: Ethnic Cleansing by Government and Militia Forces in Western Sudan, Vol. 16, No. 6(A), (May 2004).
55. *Human Rights Watch*, Darfur Documents Confirm Government Policy of Militia Support, Briefing Paper (July 20, 2004).
56. *International Crisis Group*, Darfur Rising: Sudan's New Crisis, ICG Africa Report N°76 (March 25, 2004).
57. *Médecins Sans Frontières*, The Crushing Burden of Rape: Sexual Violence in Darfur, Briefing Paper (March 8, 2005).
58. *National assembly ratifies interim constitution*, Sudan News Agency (SUNA), July 6, 2005.
59. Press Release, Ministerial Decision No. 705 creating the Special Criminal Court on the Events of Darfur (June 23, 2005).
60. Press Release, Embassy of the Republic of Sudan in London, Sudan Darfur Criminal Court in Action (June 17, 2005).
61. Press Release, International Criminal Court Prosecutor Tells Security Council Investigation Into Darfur Crimes Initiated 1 June, U.N. SCOR, 5216th mtg., U.N. Doc. SC/8429 (June 29, 2005).
62. *Situation in Sudan's Darfur deteriorating sharply, says UN refugee agency chief*, U.N. NEWS CENTRE, Oct. 25, 2005.
63. *Sudan defends Darfur stance*, AL-JAZEERA, April 22, 2005.
64. *Sudan failed to try Darfur war crimes*, SUDAN TRIB., Oct. 22, 2005.
65. *Sudan Human Rights Organization*, The Situation of Human Rights in Sudan (2003).
66. *Sudan to investigate Darfur crimes*, AL-JAZEERA, June 12, 2005.
67. *Sudan makes first arrests for Darfur crimes*, SUDAN TRIB. (AP), March 28, 2005.
68. *Sudan offers to try Darfur war criminals*, SUDAN TRIB., Feb. 25, 2005.
69. *Sudan opens special war crimes court*, ASSOC. PRESS, June 19, 2005.
70. *Sudan Organization Against Torture*, Newsletter, Issue No. 49 (May-June 2005).
71. *Sudan says arrests 15 officials for Darfur crimes*, SUDAN TRIB. (REUTERS), March 28, 2005.

72. *Sudan sets up court for Darfur crimes*, SUDAN TRIB. (AFP), June 11, 2005.
73. *Sudan to try 162 over Darfur crimes*, AL-JAZEERA, June 14, 2005.
74. *Sudanese Darfur crimes court to hold first hearing Saturday*, SUDAN TRIB. (AFP), June 16, 2005.
75. *Sudanese govt will prosecute 164 people for rights abuses in Darfur*, SUDAN TRIB., March 29, 2005.
76. *Sudan says view UN list of 51 Darfur war criminals as only a guide*, SUDAN TRIB. (AP), April 29, 2005.
77. *Ten go on trial for rape and robbery in Darfur*, SUDAN TRIB. (REUTERS), June 19, 2005
78. Text of statement by Minister of Justice to 61st session of UN Commission on Human Rights, Sudan News Agency (SUNA), March 15, 2005.
79. U.S. Department of State, Country Report on Human Rights Practices – Sudan (2004).
